

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK;  
and SHAMBER FLORE;  
ST. VINCENT CATHOLIC  
CHARITIES,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ROBERT GORDON, in his official  
capacity as the Director of the  
Michigan Department of Health  
and Human Services; JOOYUEN  
CHANG, in her official capacity as  
the Executive Director of the  
Michigan Children's Services  
Agency; DANA NESSEL, in her  
official capacity as Michigan  
Attorney General; ALEX AZAR, in  
his official capacity as Secretary of  
Health and Human Services;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES,

*Defendants.*

No. 1:19-cv-00286

HON. ROBERT J. JONKER

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits .....	2
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their Free Exercise claims .....	2
B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their Free Speech claims.....	10
C. The State’s policy fails strict scrutiny .....	13
D. Complying with the Free Exercise Clause does not violate the Establishment or the Equal Protection Clauses.....	15
E. Plaintiffs’ claims against the Federal Defendants are proper and ripe.....	16
F. The <i>Dumont</i> settlement agreement was not a consent decree .....	17
II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors are satisfied .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adult Video Association v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 71 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	22
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	16
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	14
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. City of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	15
<i>Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of the U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	10

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 922 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 7, 8

*Freedom from Religion Found. v. McCallum*,  
 324 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 15

*G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 21

*Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... 9

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights  
 Comm’n*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 6, 7, 8

*NIFLA v. Becerra*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 10

*Parson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 9

*Pedreira v. Sunrise Children’s Servs., Inc.*,  
 802 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 18

*RE/MAX Int’l, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.*,  
 271 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 18

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C.*,  
 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 10

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 12

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 17

*Teen Ranch v. Udow*,  
 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 15, 16

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 22

<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Edward Rose &amp; Sons</i> , 384 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Wolotsky v. Huhn</i> , 960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> . 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Discrimination Against Catholic Adoption Services</i> , United States Conference of Catholic Bishops.....	13
Fox 2 Detroit, <i>Opponents say adoption bill discriminates against gays and lesbians</i> (Mar. 4, 2015, 5:43 PM) .....	7
Kate Opalewski, <i>Q&amp;A with Mich. Democratic Attorney General Candidate Dana Nessel</i> , PRIDESOURCE (Jan. 10, 2018),.....	7
Rick Pluta, <i>Faith-based adoption bills headed to House floor</i> , MICHIGAN RADIO (Mar. 4, 2015),.....	7
